## **Notice of Determination**

Appendix D

To:	:		From:
	Office of Planning and Research		Public Agency: Modoc County
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 203 West 4th Street
▣	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Sean Curtis, Planning Director
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: (530) 233-6505
	County Clerk County of: Modoc County		Lead Agency (if different from above):
	Address: 108 E. Modoc Stre		Address
	Alturas, CA 96101		Address:
			Contact:Phone;
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.			
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2024110258			
Project Title: Shaw Pit Expansion Use Permit & Reclamation Plan Amendment			
Project Applicant: Hat Creek Construction, LLC			
Project Location (include county): Modoc County			
Project Description:			
Hat Creek Construction proposes to continue operating under the original conditions outlined in the Use Permit/Reclamation Plan 96-52 on APN 010-420-170. The proposed project is a request to amend Use Permit/Reclamation Plan 96-52 to include: 1) an approximately 7-acre expansion, 2) a revised removal volume, and 3) extension of end date to 2050.  This is to advise that the Modoc County Planning Commission has approved the above			
		Lead Agency or 🗌 Re	
described project on 01/22/2025 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date) described project.			
1 T	he project [[] will [] will not	l have a significant effect	on the environment
2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.  A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
3. Mitigation measures [ were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.			
4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [ was was not] adopted for this project.			
5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was less was not] adopted for this project. 6. Findings [ were  were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
			onses and record of project approval, or the
negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:  Modoc County Planning Department, 203 West 4th Street Alturas, California, 96101			
	nature (Public Agency):	lan Cuerus	Title: Planning Director
Dat	e: 01/22/2025	Date Recei	ved for filing at OPR: